REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS – 3 JUNE 2014

1. ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDING FROM PUBLIC HEALTH STAFFORDSHIRE

1.1 The Cabinet accepted £63,899 funding provided by Public Health Staffordshire to support the delivery of the Public Health Commissioning Prospectus for Lichfield District.

2. ARMITAGE WITH HANDSACRE PLAY AREAS

2.1 The Cabinet approved the allocation of £73,000 of developer contributions to enable Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council to deliver two play areas.

DECISIONS MADE BY CABINET MEMBERS

3. THE STOKE-ON-TRENT AND STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP REGULATORY CHARTER

3.1 The Cabinet Member for Development Services (now Economic Growth, Tourism and Development) agreed to the formal signing of the Stoke-On-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Regulatory Charter.

4. APPLICATION FOR NON DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (NDRDRR)

4.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Democratic & Legal Services considered an application for Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief from the Northamptonshire Association of Youth Clubs and it was decided that NDRDRR be not awarded.

5. TEMPORARY PUBLIC CAR PARK, THE FRIARY, LICHFIELD

- 5.1 The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Tourism and Development agreed:
 - That a planning application be submitted for the retention of the temporary public car park at Staffordshire University Lichfield Centre, The Friary, Lichfield until 30 June 2017.
 - That the Strategic Director Democratic, Development & Legal Services be authorised to seek an extension of the existing Agreement with the South Staffordshire College and Staffordshire University in

relation to the provision, maintenance and operation of the temporary car park at the Staffordshire University Lichfield Centre, The Friary, Lichfield for a further period until 30 June 2017.

6. PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 1925 - STREET NAMING IN THE PARISH OF BURNTWOOD

6.1 The Cabinet Member for IT and Waste Management agreed that the name of the road serving the development at the Former Swan Inn, 39-41 High Street, Chasetown, Burntwood be formalised as 'Ivy Close'.

MICHAEL J WILCOX LEADER OF THE COUNCIL